2
S S

ST4
Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF )

CALIFORNIA, a corporation, for )

authority to increase its rates ) Application No. 44209
and charges for water service to ) Filed February 21, 1962
Guerneville, Rio Nido, Guermewood 3

Paxk, Northwood and Monte Rio and

adjacent territory in Sonoma )

County. )

Bacigalupi, Elkus & Salinger, by William G. Fleckles,
for applzcant

George W. E. Wooldridge, R. E. Siggins, Gunner &.
Gunheim and Rarry doyer,*ln Propria personae;
Jacqueline Tinmey, for Mrs. Ruth Tianey, Mr. and
and Mrs. F. R. Robinson, Mr. and Mrs. B. Faxrrell,
Mr. and Mrs. C. Ferrando, Mr. and Mrs. Violet
Sioilia and self; Arthur F Fitzzerald, for
Russian River Inn Viola Veronda, fox Villa
Grande residents; Richard L. Burdom, fox Ray
Wilkerson and self' and W. S. Hodges, for
Villa Grande summer residents and self, prot-
cstants.

2dna Jewell and George Mhnk, in propria personac;
and W. S. Hodgzes, for Villa Grande summer resi-
dents and selt, interested parties.

Cyril M, Sarovan and Robert W. Beardslee, for the

- Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINICHN

Proceeding
| This application was heard before Examiner Coffey at

Guerneville, on September 20, 21, 27 and 23, 1962. It was submitted
on December 3, 1962, upon the receipt of concurrent briecfs. Copies
of the application and notice of hearing were sexved in accordance
with the Commission's procedural zrules.

Applicant presented three exhibits and testimony by threec
witnesses in support of its request for authority to inc;ease its
rates and charges for water service in its Guerneville District in

Sonoma County. Five witnesses from the Commission staff presented

G-




CALL4209 NB .

the results of their independent study and investigation of the
applicant's operations. Public attendance at the inirial hearing
was approximately 200 parsomns, substantially all of whom were
protestinglthe requested rate increase and complaining of the quality
of the water. About one fifth of those present were summer resi-
dents who generally were concermed with the high cost per unit of

the water actually used during the vacation months. Approximately

& pexcent of those present were complaining about the service of the
utility other than the quality of water. - Sixteen public witnesses
testified relative to their dissatisfaction with the quality of

water and the service of the utility or in opposition to the

requested increase In rates.

Svstem and Sexrvice Area

Applicant is a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens Utili-
ties Company (Citizens Delaware) headquartered at Stamford, Conhecti-
¢ut, and is affiliated with 10 other Califormia water service c¢om-
pacies. Citizems Delaware engages actively in the administrative
direction of applicant and performs certain administrative, finameial,
enginecering and purchasing services for applicaﬁt as well as for its
own operating districts and other subsidiary corporations. An office
is maintained by applicant in Redding, Califorﬁia, where administra-
tion and engineering for applicant's telephone department and Zeneral
accounting, including billing, for the applicant and the California
affiliated companies are performed; Ad#inistration of‘aﬁplicanc's
water department overations in‘££§e districts and the-CaLifornia

affiliated companies is performed from an officc maintained in

North Sacramento. Guerneville’bistrict is managed from a local

0%fice in Guerneville.

As of Decenbex 31, 1961, the Guerneville District served

approximately 3,060 metered and 6 unmetered fire protection service

-2~




" A.64209 NB ®

customers in the resort areas of Guerneville, Guernewood Park, EX
Bonita, Rio Nido, Vacation Beach, East Guernewood, Momte Rio, Villa
6rande and Momte Cristo alonmg the Russian River. During 1961, the
Company delivered 131,000 ﬁundred cubic feet (c.c.£f.) of water,
heaviest usage being in the summer. Monthly sales ranged from
27,000 ¢.c.£f. in September 1961 to 3,600 c.c.f. in February 1961.
At the end of 1961 thexe were about 406,000 feet of mains ranging
from 3/4 to 8 inches in diameter. Water produced from 24 wells and
spring diversions is boosted by pumps ranging from 1/4 to 15 horse-

power and held in storage havinz capability exceeding one million

zallons.

Sonlicant's Request and Rate Proposal

Apnlicant’'s present tariffs provide for annual and
seasonal metered service rates for all services except private and
puolic fire protection service. Annual minimum charges apply to
service during the l2-month period commencing January 1, while sea
sonal minimum charges apply to sexrvice during the 8-month period of
March through October. The minimm ¢harzes entitle the consumers
to prescribed monthly quantities of water and are due in advance.
Charges for water used in excess of the quantities allowed for the
minimum charge may be billed monthly, bimonmthly or quartexly, at
the option of the company om a noncumulative monthly‘éonsumpcion
basis.

The following table summarizes applicant's present and

rroposed rateé, no increases being requested for private and public

fire protection services:




A.44209  NB o

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

. : Rates :
Ttem :Present -Proposed :

Annual General Metered Sexrvice

Quantity Rates: Pexr Meter Per Montha

Flrst 500 cu.ft. or less $ 4.17
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .3 .61
Over 5,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft. ' .27 .50

Minigum Charge:

Pexr Metexr Per Year

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ' $ 50.00
ror 3/4-in0ch meter .. ' 68.50
For l-inch meter 92.75
Fox 1%-inch netexr .00 176.00
For 2=-inch meter 270.00

The Annual. Minimm Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each
nonth which one twelfth of the annual mini-
mun charge will purchase at the Monthly
Quantity Rates. '

Seasonal Gemeral Metered Service
Quantity Rates: ' Pexr Meter Per Month

First 500 cu.ft. or less included in

seasonal minimum charge.
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ........ $ 0.33 § 0.61
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ........ .27 .50

Quantity Allowed
Per Month for
Minimum Charge: Minimm Charge Pexr Meter Per Seasom

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter 500 cu.ft. . $ 26.00 § 44.50
Fox 3/L~inch meter 800 cu.ft. 33.00 61.20
For l-inch meter 1,200 cu.fz. 45.00 83.50
For 1x-inch metex 2,500 cu.ft. 25.00 157.5C
For 2-inch meter 4,000 cu.ft. 130.00 241.00

The average customexr recen’.viﬁg annual sexrvice has under
present rates an average monthly bill of $2.91 whick would increase
to $5.40 under proposed racés. Likewisc, the average customer
receiving eight months of seasonal sexvice has umder present rates
en average monthly bill of $3.23 which would increase to $5.99

under proposed rates. The proposed rates result in these average

bills being increased by 85 percent.

-aﬂ




A 44209 NB

Results of Operation

From Exbibit 6 are the following estimates of the results
of operation made by the -applicant and the staff under both present
and proposed rates:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Yeaxr 19GZ Estimated)

Present Rates @ Proposed Rates
Appli~ : CPUC : Appli- :
Item - cant : Staff : cant

Operating Revenues $103,273 $106,000 $188,262 $192,700

Operating Expemses

Operating & Maintenance Exp. 36,051 28,420 36,051 28,420
Administrative &General and ' .

Miscellaneous Expense 15,870 15,740 15,870 = 15,740
Taxes other than on Income 15,180 17,020 15,180 17,020.
Deprecilation 21,280 20,060 21,280 20,060 .
Income Taxes 5’ 647 700 52,085 48,080

Net Revenue 91245 24,060 47,796 63,380
Depreciated Rate Base 661,500 651,500 661,500 651,500
Rate of Return 1.607  3.69%  7.23%  9.73%

The staff estimate of revenue at proposed rates is $4,438

higher than applicant’'s. Applicant adjusted recorded reveaues
dovnward to reflect the long-term averageé (22 yéaxs) of temperature
and rainfall being lower than those experienced on the average dur-
inz the past four years in the Guermeville area. The staff witness
based his revenue estimates on recorded revenues and on the actual
rainfall and temperature cdnditions of the past four years. He
testified that he had made a comprehensive study of the effects of
climatic variations on water utility zrevenues in California. He
concluded that cycles of varying temperature and rainfall, with
periods between 20 and 30 years, existed throughout the state and
that water utility revenues should not reflect c¢limatic conditions
adjusted to long-term averages which do not adequately indicate
shortftcrm conditions. After reviewing data pertaining to the




A.44209 NB.

Guerneville area, the staff witness found no correlation between
consumption and precipitation for the years 1955 through 1961 amd
therefore made his estimates on recorded figures on the basis they
were mutually more comsistent with results to be expected in the
near futuxe than long-term averages. We f£ind the method utilized
by the staff witness to estimate revenue to be reasonable. Appli-
cant argued that the staff wiﬁness testifigd that increa;ed usage
would only be by customers who had not used the allowable minimums
and therefore the increase in reveaue pex -customer betﬁeen the test
years was tncorregt. Welfind the record does mot support this
Interpratation of the testimony of the staff witmess.

Applicant's estimate of operating aﬁd maintenance expense
for the test year exceeds that of the staff by $7,631. Applicant
argued that the staff estimate did not include adequate allowances
for water losses, customer accouhting and collection expense, trans-
poxtation expense,'apd did not reflect the wages of a sexviceman
recently employed. Witness for appliéant testified that the added
serviceman occupied a position which had previously been f£illed,
though vacant for some months. Ihe’record indicates that the staff
allowed in excess of $2,200 for transportation expense, and not
$1,620 as argued by applicant. The staff estimate of customer
accounting and collection expense in the test year exceeded the
average of the amounts recoxded im the most recent three years by
10 percent. thing that the staff estimates exceeded by 10 percent
the 3-year average of the recorded tozal operating and maintenance
expenses and that the applicant estimates were 40 percent above the
Same average, we find the staff estimates reasonmable after increas-
ing the allowance for water losses to sustain a flushing program.

The $130 difference between staff and applicant estimates

of total administrative and genmeral and miscellaneous expenses




ALL209  NB @

resulted from the $2,816 higher staff estimate of mutual service
expenses being offset by the $2,628 lower staff estimate of regula-
toxry conmission expenses.

Exhibit 7 presented the results of the staff's audit com-
ducted at the headquarters office in Stamfoxd relative to charges
Jacurred by Citizens Delaware, a portion of which érg passed on to the
California opérations in the form of construction overheads, mutual
sexvice charges, and othér expenses. Based on the results of the
audit, the staff recommended that all direct charges be climinated
from the mutual service accounts. It recommended also that the
percentage additives to California comstruction be reduced from
5 to 3% percent for Stamford'office construction overheads, and
from 3 to 1% percent for Redding'dffice construction overheads. In
1961, applicatibn of the recdmmendations of the staff would have
increased the allocations to applicant's water department by $2,929
and the allocation to all Califormia operations by $9,284. The
foregoing audit and recoﬁmendations were taken into account by the
staff in estimating the mutual service chaxge portion of adminis-
tration and gemeral and miscellaneous expenscs. |

The staff estimated that a total of $9,393 would be
expended by applicant in ‘connection with three associated ;ate pro~
ceedings now pendiﬁg before the Commission (Applicatiom No. 44209,
Guerncville; Applicatiom No. 44210, Montara; Application No. 4221,
Inverness). It comcluded that 68 percent of this amount, or $6,387,
should be ailoéated to this proceeding aS'reguiatory commission
cxpense over a S-year period. Applicant estimated a total of
$22,930 for the three proceedings. Of this amount its legal Zees,
all said proceedings-being handled by the same law fifm,'would be in
the neighboriood of $10,00C in contrast with the staff estimate of

$2,960 for legal expemses. Considering the extended hearings om

7=




66200 12 @ | - @

this and the Inveraess matters, the request of applicant that the
Yontara proceceding be dismissed without hearing, and the inclusion
of salaries of officials irn the mutual scrvice expense éllocation,
we find that $1,900 is a reasonable amount to allow in the Test year
for regulatory commission expeunse. The request that ;he cost of the
steff audit in Stamford be iaéluded in the foregoing Allcwance is
without merit, inasmuch 2s applicant ch&sé to pay staff expenses
rather than produce the records in California. |

The staff estimate of taxes other than om income is $1,84C
greater than that of applicast due to the fact that the staff had
available later data than the applicant on assessed valuation and
tax rates. |

The staff estimate of depreclation expense is $1,220 less
than that of applicant. The staff developmed depreciation rates
based on gross plant and depreciation reserve balamces at the begla-
ning of year 1962 while applicant's rates were developed from data
which did not reflect large amounts of plant additions made in 1961.
We £ind the staff cstimate recasomable.

Applicant's estimate of income taxes under proposed rates
exceeds the staff estimate by $4,005. The staff estimate included
depreciation expense for income tax on an "as paid” basis in com-
trast wita applicant’s tax depreciation estimates being the same 2s

~ the amounts used for book purposes, and the staff included an esti-
mated interest expense deduction based on the relative capital
structure of Citizens Delaware. |

Applicant, as well as the other Californiﬁ aff{liates, are
wholly owned by Citizens Delaware. There are no minoxity stockholdex
interest groups. ALl stock and notes of applicant and the California
affiliates are held by Citizens Delaware. For the average yeaxr 1961,
the equity-debt ratios of the Citizens Delaware comsolidated capi-
tal structure was &4 percent equity and 56 percent debt. The over-
all effective interest rate was 4.65 percent. To develop the
staff's estimated interest.expense for income tax estimates, the
capital strxucture ratio of Citizens Delaware was applied to the

~8-




A.L4209 NB

average capital of applicant's divisions and/or districts and affil-
iates. The interest expense was calculated by appiying the effec-
tive interest rate of 4.65 percent to the calculated average debt
of applicant.

Applicant included an interest deduction in estimating
taxes based on notes payable to Citizens Delaware, $2,783 for the
test year 1962, in comparison with a staff amount of $14,970.
Applicant's witness relied on his understanding that it was a long-
standing policy of this Commission, as expressed by Decision
No. 45472 (spplication No. 31842), that capitalization and cost of
money of the parent would be disregarded in calculations of allowa-
ble returms. He further indicated that, 1{f the Commission wexe <o
adopt the staff position, Citizens Delaware might file consolidated
federal income tax xeturns. Applicant's witness furtber took the
position that this Commission, in its Decision No. 62585 (Case No.
6148), had adopted the theory that ''rates should be détermined on
the basis of thevtax which a utility actually pzays" ahd finally
that the staff had not correctly calculated its proposed adjustment.

Decision No. 46472 involved the proposition that the
market price of Citizens Delaware's securities and the terms under
which they were issued, or at which they are being traded on the
market, do not provide a measure of the value of Califormia proper~
ties for the determination of rates to be charged‘for California
sexvice or of the return which should be authorized for an investment
in California properties. Decision No. 62585 dealt with the issue
of liberalized depreciation for income taxes. The issue here is
whether the relative capital scructﬁre of the parent corporation
should be substituted for that of its subsidiary in the ¢alculation
of income taxes to be allowed for rate-making purposes. In view of
the fact that applicant has obtained the bulk of its capital




A"z4209-‘nz"’

requirements from the parent corporatiom, and that the sources of
such funds are not identifiable and must be considered as coming
from the parent's gemeral corporate funds, we find it reasomable,

in the mammer followed by the staff, to substitute the relative
capital structure of the parent for the capital structure of the
subsidiary for the purpose of determining imcome taxes. The benefits
of income tax reduction which the parent derives from 2 representa-
tive capital structure will thenm be shared with applicant and its
customers.

Applicant’s estimate of depreciated rate base was $10,000
higber than that of the staff. The staff with five months of actual
results,estimated 1962 weighted average net additioms to be approxi-
mately $15,000 less than those estimated by applicant. The smaller
estimate of additions resulted in a lower staff rate base wodifica-
tion for comstruction advances. A sﬁaller’depreciation reserve was
estimated by the staff than by applicant; ‘The staff included no
allowance for working cash since the operations of the applicant
provide it in advance,with far more cash than it requires to meet

its expenses. Applicant did not challenge the rate base developed

by the staff.v We f£ind the depreciated rate base as developed by the
staff reasonable. |

Service and Rates

Public witnesses protested vigorously the quality of the
water as causing illnesses; having bad taste and odor, and being
discolored. Commercial interests complained that the water. stained
or discolored table linens, towels, clothes, glassware, bathroom
fixtures, x-xay plates aund iiquid refreshments, thus increasing
operating costs. |

| Many of these complaints appear to result from operating
changes related to plant additions made in 1961. In its late-filed




“a.46200 13 @

report onm customexr complaints, Exhibit 11, applicant stated that
nine additional flushing vélvcs are being installed at critical
points where many-of the qomplaints.origina;ed, that the flushing
program has been intensified, and that spring intakes Qill be more
closely supervised.

A sanitaty survey of the system by the California Depaxrt-
nent of Public Health, dated Jamuary 24, 1962, stated that the
system is capable of producing a safe, wholesome and pdtable-water
at all times; and all of nine water samples collected'on September 9,
1962 met the United States Public Health Service bacteriological
drinking water standard. Exhibit 11 demonétraces the ironm and
manganese content of water from wells and confirms the mineral com-
plaints in the Monte Rio and Villa Gran&e axeas. We £ind applicant
should be required to make further studies with the objective of
improving the quality of water énd report to the Commission.

Public witnesses who were summertime residents maintained
that they should pay only om a use basis and should not be billed a
minimum charge. The proper allocation of costs between summertine
and all-year residents of resort areas has been a recurring problem.
Part-time residents increase the summer peaks of consumption above
that required by permanent residents, thus increasing the plant
facilities and annual expenses above those which would be required
to adequately serve permanent residents. 7The elimination or reduc-
tion of the minimum charge to part-time residents would requixe
an offsetting increase for permanent residents ox an increase in the
seasonal mctered service rates. In considerxation of the growth and
cnanging charactexr of the sexrvice area and since this record does not
include the information required to test the reasonableness, either of
the existing rate structure ox of a revised rate structure, such rates

as are authorized by this order will be for am interim period until

-11~




ash209 w3 @

the applicant has prepared and £iled a cost-of-service study in
order that this Commission may be advised of the relative costs
vwhich appropriately should be recovered from part-time and permanent

residents by service or minimum chargés, quantity charges and con-

nection charges.

In addition to the foregoing matters, Exhibit 11 Indicates
that a number of miscellaneous complaints have been reviewed by
applicant and in generél have eithexr been satisfied, where éause
existed or are in the process of solution.

The staff made specific recommendations regarding the
testing of meters and the clarification of the seasomal tariff
schedule to ensure that it produces equal charges for eqpal‘Quanti-
ties of water, irrespective of meter size, at amounts above minimum
charges. We find these staff recommendations to be in the publiec
interest and in addition Appendix A attached to the oxder will
provide for cthe option by the customer of payment in advance of

sexvice of minimum charges on-a monthly, bimonthly or quarterly basis.
Adopted Results

The Commission £inds that the estimates as set forth below
of operating revenues under the ratesland chaxrges herein authorized,
expenses, including taxes and depreciation, and the rate base for
the year 1962 reasonably represeat the results of applicant’s

operations for the purposes of this proceeding.




44200 v @

ADOPTED SUMMARY CF EARNINGS
Operating Revenues ' $147,100

Operating Expenses .
Operating and Maintemance Expenses 28,720
- Administrative and General, and
Miscellaneous Expenses ........ 16,160
Taxes other than Income 17,020
Depreciation .covevecccrccccenoea 20,060
Income Taxes ....... 22,780

Total Operating Expenses .. IUZf7EU

Net Revenue

et errersssaresasasneee 651,500

Rate Of RETUZD .ovenvennonn.. e 6.5%

Applicant fequested rates wliich it estimated would have
resulted in a rate of return of 7.23 percent in the year 1962 under
proposed ratés. Applicant made no showing as to the reasonableness
of the requested rate of return other than to allege since 1958
there had been a marked imerease in cost of capital and steadily
adéancing operating costs due to the processes of inflation. On
Maxeh 11, 1958 the.Commission, by Decision No. 56345, indicated that
applicant should be afforded the opportunity of ecarning a rate of
return not to exceed 5.5 percent after cénside;ing, among_o;her

items, that the downwaxrd tremd of carmings continued to result from

inflationary influences.

A staff witness testificd, because applicant is a wholly

owned subsidiary of Citizens Delaware and because applicant obtains
capital funds from the parent company, it would be appropriate to
apply the capital ratios and effective interest rate of the parent

to applicant's total capital for the puxpose of determining a reason-
able rate of return for applicant. Accordingly, it was the opinion
of this staff witmess that, based upon the pro forma capital
structure and the effective interest rate and other factors, appli-

' cant's return on rate base should range from 6.5 o 6.8 percent.




A.64209 NB

Applicant did not object to the methods used in developing this
recomuencdation.

A staff engineér testified that applicant should operate
moxe efficiently, that some installations had beea made inefficiently
and that some Installations were inefficient. The witness did not
recommend adjustment of eithexr expenses or rate base to reflect his
opinion that competent enginzering supervision was lacking but
suggested that the inéf’iciencics could be reflected in the rate of
return allowed. |

We Zind a rate of retwrn of 5.5 percent applied to the
1962 test year rate base to be fair and reasomable.

Findinzs

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission £inds
that the increases in rates and charges authorized herein axe
justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein are reason-
able, and that the presemt rates and charges, insofar as they differ

from those herein prescribed, are foxr the future unjust and

unreasonable. The rates and charges herein authorized would have

increased zpplicant's xevenmues 39 perceat in the test year. Tae

typical residential customer’s average monthly bill will increase

from $2.91 to $4.09 for anmmual service, or from 53.23 to $4.53 for

scasonal sexvice.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS CRDZRED that:
1. Applicant is authorized to f£ile with this Commission,
after the effective date of this order and in conformity
with General Order No. 96~-A, the schedule of Interim rates attached

to this order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days'




A.44209 NB .

notice to the Comnission and to the public, to make such rates
effective for service zendered om and after June 16, 1963.

2. Beginning with the year 1963, applicant shall use the
depreciation xates shown in Table 9-A of Exhibit No. 3 of the
instant proceeding. These rates shall be used until a review inci-
cates that they should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rates spreading the originél cost of the plant, less
estimated future net salvage and depreciaﬁion reserve, over the
remaining life of the plant when major changes in plant composition

occur and for each plant account at intexrvals of not more than

five years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the

Commission.

3. Cn or before July 3L, 1963, applicant shall file with
thals Commission a xeporxt setting forth all sexvice complaints
received from its customers between December 31, 1962 and ngy 1,
1963. Said xeport shall set forth the action taken to satiéfy each
complaint, the elapsed time from the making of the complaint until
the disposition of the complainﬁ, an explanation of the status of
any unresolved complaints and an explanation of the need for a
period in excess of twenty-four hours to satisfy any complaint.
Applicant shall thereafter file with this Commission five comsecu-
tive half-yearly reports, within thirty calendar days after
January 1 and July 1 of each year.

4., On ox before July 1, 19563, applicant shall submit a
written report acceptable to the Commission setting forth a program
of the installation of any nzeded additional facilities and of the
operation of applicant’'s system as may be required to minimize cus-
tomer complaints xelative to the quality of water.

5. . On or before October 1, 1963, spplicant shall submit a

written report acceptable to the Commission setting forth for its

~15=~




A.44209 NB

Guerneville District the development and results of a study of the
unit customer, commodity, demand, and comnection costs which
appropriately should be recovered from annual and seasonal customers

by service or minimum charges, quantity 'é.harges and comnection
charges. |

Tae effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at __ 8o Francisco  , Califormia, this 2/ e/ day

of &43 - > 1963. :

Copuissionor Evercett C. .,Mcxeazo. biin%e
necessarily adbsext. &id mot participdle.
in the disposition of this procecding.




APFENDIX A
Page 1l of 4

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Appliceble to all metered water service furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

Guernoville, Rio Nido, East Guernewood, Guernewood Park, Nerthwood, (T)
Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Moadowsand vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES Per Metor

Dox Month
Monthly Quaptity Rates: ’

FArst 500 cu.ft. OF 10SS eevveverereronceneness & 315 ()
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte .sveceveccvonee Lb
ovel" 5’000 cutft., per 100 cu.rt. LN R R NE R RN ERE] .38

Per Meter
Annual Mipimum Charge: _ Per Year

For 5/8 x 3/linch mEtOr .eeecvevcsccesccsssssves B 37.80
For 3/Lminch MOLET seceecevanecrsssecssnces 54,40
For :’mch mem [ NN N NN R R NNRE NN E RN NN NN S 7o.w
For 1h-dnch MetOr .eevercvecercceccncsanes  132.00
For 2=J0Ch MOTOT cevcssccsvevrovoncnsccaes 204,.00

The Annuval Minimum Charge will entitle tho
customer to the quantity of water each month
which one twelfthb of the anmual mindiwmum

charge will purchase at the Monthly Quantity
Rates.

SFECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The annual minimum charge applies to service Cwring the
J2-montk period commencing Januvary 1 arxd is duo in advance. If a per-
menent resident of the area has beon a custeomer of the utility for at
least 12 months, he may elect, at the boginning of the calendar yesr,
to pay prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of loss than ono
yeor (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with tho wtility's
established villing pericds for water used in excess of the monthly

{Contiruoed) -




A.44209 NB @

APPENDIX X
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. GU=1A
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS-—Contd.

allowance wder the annusl minimum charge. When meters are resd

bizenthly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by deubling or

tripling, respectively, the muxber of cubic feet to which each block

rate is applicable on a monthly basis. ' (T)

2. The opening b1l1l for metered service shall be the established (X)
annuel minimum charge for the service. Where initial service 13 estab-
liched after the first day of amy year, the portion of such ammual cherge
applicable to the current year shall bo determined by multiplying the
annual charge by one three hundred sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of
days remaining In the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the:
infticl annual charge shall bo credited ageinst the charges for the suc-
coeding annual period. If service is not comtinued for at least ome
year after the date of initial service, no refund of the inftial armual
charges shall be due the customer. (=)




APFENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. GU-IS
SEASONAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored water service furnished on a seasonal
basis. : ‘ ‘

TERRTTORY

- g~
Guerneville, Rio Nido, East Cuermewood, Guernewood Park, Northwood, (2)
Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadoews and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES Per Moter
. Par Month
Monthly Quantity Rates:

Ftst m m-ﬁ. or hss LR RN N N N NN NN NN NN NN ] $ 4'20 .(I)
NGXt 4,500 Cu-ﬁ', per loo C'u-ft- sessevaswsnsmvs ‘46
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUefe cecvcvcvococees ~38

Per Meter
Seasonal Minimum Charge: Per Seasomn

TOr 5/8 % 3/4minch MEter .coveevecccessoconasorsens § 33.60
For B/Mmch mmr 0SSR P PP IrosPsoBBSese M.&
For imIneh DOLOT sveececcoranscsccoccronee 63.00
For IA-Inch MOLOT ece-vcecocovcomscocreccse 11800
FOI' z-inCh mewr -oc.a.-o-.-.-o-"o-.-;-v. m-w

Tho Seasonal Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
whick one eighth of the seasonsl minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthiy Quantity Rates.

SYECIAL CONDITIONS

' L. Tho soasonal mirimum charge applies to service during the
8-month period commencing March 1 and is due In advence. IS a cuse
tomer of the utility has received service for at least ono season, he
may elect, at the begimning of the season to pay prorated minimmm
charges in advance at intervals of less than ome season (morthly,
bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established

(Continued)




KPPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. GU-IS
SEASONAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS-—=Contd.

billing periods for water used in excess of the monthly sllowance
under the seasonal minimum charge. When meters are resd bimonthly or
quarterly, the charge will be computed by doubling or tripling,
respectively, the mmber of cubic feet to which each block rate is
applicable on a monthly basis.

2. The opening ®ill cor metered service shall be the established
seasonal wminimm charge for the service. Where initisl service is
established after the first duy of any season, the portiem of such

seagonal charge applicable to the current season shall be determined Yy

waltiplying the seasopal charge by ome two hundred forty~fifth (1/245)
of the number of days remeining in the season. The balance of the
payment of the initial seasonal charge shall be credited against the
charges for the cucceoding seasonal period. If service is not con-
tinued for at least one season after The date of initial service, no
refund of the initial seasonal charges shall be due the customer.

(1)
(0

o)




